THE HERBERT RIVER FARMERS' LEAGUE SCHOLARSHIP INGHAM

- (1) Scholarships will be awarded to assist any student of parents resident in the Hinchinbrook Shire who have been permanent residents for five years.
- (2) Herbert River Farmers' League Scholarships are awarded upon results obtained in years 11 and 12 on completing year 12 in 2021 and are designed to enable a student to undertake full time studies at the James Cook University of North Queensland Townsville, University of Queensland and Griffith University Brisbane, or any other approved place of Tertiary Education in Queensland, at the discretion of the Members of The Herbert River Farmers' League Inc.
- (3) Applicants who are awarded any other Scholarship, Fellowship, Bursary, Cadetship or the like, whether before or after the grant of a Herbert River Farmers' League Scholarship, are required to immediately advise the Secretary of the League giving full details of the benefits available. The receipt of such an award may disentitle an applicant from a Herbert River Farmers' League Scholarship.
- (4) All awards are at the absolute discretion of the Members of The Herbert River Farmers' League Inc whose decision on all Scholarship matters is final. In cases of hardship or for other good cause shown, the general rules may be relaxed at the discretion of the Members.
- (5) The allowance payable under the Scholarship is as follows:-
 - (a) An allowance of \$1500 per annum.
 - (b) The Members in the light of existing circumstances will determine the allowance payable from time to time, but it is not anticipated that the amount of the Scholarship mentioned above will be altered during the term of any Scholarship, unless the student becomes entitles to other benefits. The Members however reserve the right to alter the allowance if circumstances so require.
- (6) The term of a Herbert River Farmers' League Scholarship is for a period of four (4) years or for the time taken to graduate in the chosen faculty or course whichever is sooner. If during the period, the student is in employment part-time or otherwise the allowance may be subject to reduction or suspension at the discretion of the Members. The student is required to advise the Secretary immediately if there has been a deferral or change of study during the year. The Scholarship shall be transferable between courses provided that the Herbert River Farmers' League Inc is advised, but the length of the Scholarship shall remain the same as stated above.
- (7) The monetary allowances are payable subject to the good behaviour and diligence at work of the student on annual review. The allowances will be paid half yearly.

- (8) Every holder of a Herbert River Farmers' League Scholarship shall write to the Secretary once annually when results are to hand, giving an account of progress in his or her studies and recreation throughout the year, together with a copy of the Academic Record of the student's results for the year. The second and subsequent years allowances under the Scholarship will not be paid unless this condition is complied with. However, should the student not fulfil this condition by the 21st February of the second and subsequent years, then the Scholarship will be deemed terminated.
- (9) Applicants must forward duly completed to the Secretary:-
 - (a) An application form signed by the applicant for the Scholarship.
 - (b) A "Parent or Guardian's Agreement Form" in which the parent or guardian of the applicant shall state that, in the event of the applicant being granted the Scholarship, he or she will be allowed to continue studies throughout the full period of the Scholarship subject to the terms and conditions herein set forth.
- (10) Applications close on 29th November 2021 and are to be submitted to the Secretary. Applications received after that date will not be considered. The necessary forms may be obtained from the Secretary, Mr J.A. Devietti, PO Box 75, Ingham (Phone 0747761599).

J.A. Devietti Secretary PO Box 75 Ingham Q 4850

Please Note:

It is essential that applicants provide a copy of their:

- Queensland Certificate of Education
- Senior Statement issued by QCAA.
- Australian Tertiary Admission Rank (ATAR) issued by QCAT
- as soon as available, but not later than 25th January 2022.

(Applicants should not be deterred in providing their results regardless of their deemed comparison with other students.)

Failure to supply these particulars will render the application void.

THE HERBERT RIVER FARMERS' LEAGUE SCHOLARSHIP

GRADE 12

APPLICATION FORM

(To be submitted to the Secretary by 29th November 2021)

Open to Children of Residents of the Hinchinbrook Shire

(a)	Name of Applicant in full :		
(b)	Date of Birth of applicant:		
(c)	Secondary School attended by applicant:		
(d)	Parent/Guardian's Name:		
(e)	Relationship to Child:		
(f)	Parent's Address:- Residential:		
	Postal:		
	Phone Number:		
(g)	Applicant's Address:		
(h)	State the faculty for which you propose to enter and the subject to be taken at the University		
(i)	Do you agree to take the Scholarship (if granted) at the James Cook University of North Queensland at Townsville so far as the courses given there permit: If not, state reason:		
(j)	Have you applied for any other Scholarship, Fellowship, Cadetship, Bursary or the like? If so, please give particulars:-		

I hereby make this application as a candidate for the Herbert River Farmers' League Scholarship and if selected I promise to make full use of the Scholarship awarded to me, and I hereby acknowledge that I have perused a copy of the terms and conditions relating to the Scholarship and I agree to be bound hereby.

I undertake to notify the Secretary of the Herbert River Farmers' League Inc if I am awarded any Scholarship or Bursary or the like not specified above.

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE:..... DATE:

THE HERBERT RIVER FARMERS' LEAGUE INC.

President

M J Filei Phone: 4776 1752 P.O. Box 75 Ingham Q 4850

Secretary

J A Devietti Phone: 4776 1120

PARENT OR GUARDIAN'S AGREEMENT FORM

(to accompany all applications for Herbert River Farmers' League Scholarships)

(a)	Full Name and address of parent or Guardian:
(b)	Number of years in permanent place of Residence:

I hereby state that, in the event or my son/daughter gaining the Herbert River Farmers' League Scholarship, for which he/she is an applicant, I promise to allow him/her to continue his/her studies throughout the whole period covered by the Scholarship.

I undertake to notify the Secretary of The Herbert River Farmers' League Inc if the applicant should be awarded any other Scholarship, Bursary or the like carrying any monetary allowance whatever. Further, I hereby acknowledge that I have perused a copy of the Terms and Conditions relating to the Scholarship and I agree to be bound thereby.

SIGNATURE of PARENT / GUARDIAN	I:
	DATE SIGNED: